
**THE MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT,
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. PEN-25-245

STATE OF MAINE
Plaintiff/Appellee

v.

JOSHUA MARTIN
Defendant/Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE PENOBCOT COUNTY
UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET**

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT,
JOSHUA MARTIN**

/s/ N. Laurence Willey Jr., Esq.
N. Laurence Willey Jr., Esq.
Bar No. 808
Attorney for Appellant
WILLEY LAW OFFICES
15 Columbia St., Ste. 501
P.O. Box 924
Bangor, ME 04401

/s/ Ezra A. R. Willey, Esq.
Ezra A. R. Willey, Esq.
Bar No. 5025
Attorney for Appellant
WILLEY LAW OFFICES
15 Columbia St., Ste. 501
P.O. Box 924
Bangor, ME 04401

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..	16
ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE OF MAINE'S MOTION FOR FURTHER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND RECONSIDERATION OF ITS' ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS.	18
II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS WITHOUT JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO 4 M.R.S.A. SECTION 165, THE MAINE CONSSTITUTION, IT'S SEPARATION OF POWERS, OR OTHERWISE, TO ALTER/AMEND THE MAINE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE BY GRANTING THE STATE OF MAINE'S UNAUTHORIZED MOTION FOR FURTHER FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND RECONSIDERATION, RESULTING IN AN ILLEGAL ACTION, DENYING DEFENDANT'S DUE PROCESS AND FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND MAINE CONSITUTIONS ...	28
III. WHETHER THE COURT ERRED IN RESCINDING IT'S INITIAL ORDER WHICH GRANTED DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS AND THEN DENYING DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS	32
IV. WHETHER THE SEIZURE OF \$2,862.00 FROM DEFENDANT'S WALLET AND ANY FORFEITURE WAS JUSTIFIED AND DID	

THE FORFEITURE VIOLATE DEFENDANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AGAINST EXCESSIVE FINES AND PENALTIES	46
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Malenko v. Handrahan</i> , 2009 ME 96, ¶ 21, 979 A.2d 1269	16
<i>In re Robert S.</i> , 2009 Me. 18, ¶12, 966 A.2d 964	16
<i>Bertin v. Bertin</i> , 71 A.3d 729, 2013 ME 70	16, 18
<i>In re MB</i> , 65 A.3d 1260, 2013 Me. 46	16
<i>Town of Poland v. T & M Mortg. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 987 A.2d 524, 2010 Me 2	17
<i>Smith v. Central Maine Power, Co.</i> , 988 A.2d 986, 2010 ME 9	17
<i>Carrier v. Sec. of State</i> , 2012 Me. 142, 60 A 3d 1241	17
<i>State v. Di Pietro</i> , 2009 Me. 12, ¶15, 964 A.2d 636, 641	17, 23, 24, 38
<i>Williamson v. Finlay</i> , 2023 Me. 78	20
<i>Maine Criminal Practice</i> , §1-3, at pg. I-7, and I-7, fn. 15, 16	21
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 325 A.2d 28 (Me. 1974)	21, 26
<i>State v. Menard</i> , 822 A.2d 1143 (Me. 2003)	23, 39
<i>State v. Hayford</i> , 412 A.2d 987 (Me. 1980)	25, 26
<i>Knight v. Knight</i> , 387 A.2d 603, 605 (Me. 1978)	25
<i>In re: Estate of Wilson</i> , 2000 Me. 49, ¶20, 747 A.2d 582, 587	25
<i>In re: Stanley</i> , 133 Me. 91, 174 A.3d (Me. 1973)	25

<i>DoeI v. Williams</i> , 2013 Me. 24, 61 A.3d 718	26
<i>In re: D. P.</i> , 2013 Me. 40, 65 A.3d 1216 (Me. 2013)	26
<i>Friends of Maines Mountains v. BEP</i> , 2013 Me. 25, 61 A.3d 689	26
<i>In re: A. M.</i> 2002 Me. 118, 55 A.3d 463	26
<i>Me. Const. Art. I §6-A; US Const. Amend. 14</i>	26
<i>American Holdings v. Town of Naples</i> , State of Maine Business and Consumer Court, Docket No.: BCD-CV-2014-43 (05/15/2015)	27
<i>In re: Hannaford Bros. Co., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 94, 97 (D. Me. 2009)	27
<i>Board of Overseers of Bar v. Lee</i> , 422 A.2d 998, app. dism., 450 U.S. 1036 (Me. 1980)	30, 31
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenmo</i> , 75 US 533, 19 L.Ed. 482 (U.S. Me. 1869)	30
<i>State v. York Utilities Co.</i> , 142 ME 40, 45 A.2d 634 (Me. 1946)	30
<i>In re opinion of the Justices</i> , 103 ME 506, 69 A.2d 627 (Me. 1908)	30
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 105 Me. 91, 73 A 560 (Me. 1909)	31
<i>See Mac I-mage of Maine, LLC, v. Androscoggin County</i> , 40 A.3d 975 (Me. 2012)	32
<i>In RE Dunleavy</i> , 838 A.2d 338 (Me. 2003)	32
<i>U.S. v. Marcus</i> , 560 US 258, 263 (2010)	32
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 US 347, 353-354 (1964)	32
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 2023 Me 10, 288 A.3d 1200	37

<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 US 213 (1983)	38
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 US 108 (1964)	38
<i>Spinelli v. US</i> , 393 US 410 (1969)	38
<i>State v. Perrigo</i> , 640 A.2d 1074 (Me. 1994)	38
<i>State v. Rabon</i> , 2007 Me. 113, ¶¶14-15, 930 A.2d 268, 275	38
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 US 454 (1981)	40
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 US 332 (2009)	40, 43
<i>Calif. v. Acevedo</i> , 500 US 565 (1991)	40, 43
<i>US v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1997)	40, 43
<i>Carroll v. US</i> , 267 US 132 (1925)	40, 42
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> 575 U.S. 348 (2015)	41
<i>State v. Ireland</i> , 1998 Me 35, 706 A 2d 597	42, 43
<i>California v. Chimel</i> , 395 U.S. 752, (1969)	42
<i>State v. Drewry</i> , 2008 Me. 7	43
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> 575 U.S. 352 (2015)	44
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648, 654(1979)	44, 45
<i>U.S. v. De Leon-Reyna</i> , 930 F.2d 396(5 th Cir. 1991)	45
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 110 S.Ct. 2412, 2417 (1990)	45
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 US 146 (2019)	47, 48

<i>U.S. v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 US 321, 334 (1998)	47, 48
<i>Austin v. U.S.</i> , 509 US 602 (1993)	47, 48
<u>STATUTES</u>	
29-A M.R.S.A. §2112-A	13, 29, 37
4 M.R.S.A. §165.....	15, 29, 32
15 M.R.S.A. §2115-A(5)	22
15 M.R.S.A. §2115-A(1)	22
4 M.R.S.A. §9	21, 29
15 M.R.S.A. §2115-A	21
15 M.R.S.A. §2115-A(7)	22, 29
4 M.R.S.A. §§152	32
29-A M.R.S.A. §2112-A(1)(D)	32
29-A M.R.S.A. §2112-A(2)	33
25 M.R.S.A. §2926	33
25 M.R.S.A. §2929	33
17-A M.R.S.A. §509	33
15 M.R.S.A. §§5821	48
15 M.R.S.A. §§5826	48
15 M.R.S.A. §§5826(4)	48
